

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF OREGON
MARSHA SEIBER AND ALVIN SEIBER, Linn County Circuit Court No. 980649
Plaintiffs-Appellants

and OREGON SMALL WOODLANDS ASSOCIATION,
Plaintiff, CA A108914

v.

STATE OF OREGON, by and through the Oregon State Board of Forestry,
Defendant-Respondent,

and

AUDUBON SOCIETY OF PORTLAND, OREGON TROUT, INC., PACIFIC COAST
FEDERATION OF FISHERIES, and INSTITUTE FOR FISHERIES RESOURCES,

Intervenors-below.

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
AUDUBON SOCIETY OF PORTLAND, ET AL

Appeal from the Judgment of the Linn County Circuit Court
Honorable Daniel R. Murphy, Judge

Counsel on reverse
Phillip D. Chadsey, OSB No. 66028
James N. Westwood, OSB No. 74339

March 30, 2001

STOEL RIVES LLP
900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 224-3380

Attorneys for Marsha Seiber, Alvin Seiber, and Oregon Small Woodlands Association

Hardy Myers, OSB No. 64077
Attorney General
Michael D. Reynolds, OSB No. 74269
Solicitor General
David F. Coursen, ORB No. 84201
Assistant Attorney General
1162 Court Street
Salem, OR 97310
(503) 378-4402

Attorneys for State of Oregon

John T. Bagg, OSB 74021
362 Jerris Avenue S.E.

Salem, OR 97302
(503) 581-3056

Attorney for Audubon Society of Portland,
Salem Audubon Society, Oregon Trout, Inc.,
Pacific Coast Federation of Fishermen's
Associations and the Institute For Fisheries Resources

John D. Echeverria
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20003

Of Counsel for Audubon Society of Portland,
Salem Audubon Society, Oregon Trout, Inc.,
Pacific Coast Federation of Fishermen's
Associations and the Institute For Fisheries Resources

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

ARGUMENT

I. The Seibers' suffered no occupation of their property as a result of the board's regulation protecting Northern Spotted Owl habitat.

The board rule.

OAR 629-665-0210 is a use restriction which neither causes nor authorizes occupation of the Seibers' property.

The Northern Spotted Owl is not an agent of the State of Oregon.

II. Background principles of Oregon law bar takings claims based on state regulations that protect public wildlife resources

A. Background principles of Oregon law define state authority and the landowners' property rights.

B. Background principles of Oregon law support the board's restrictions on the destruction of habit

CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

Arnold v. Mundy, 6 N.J.L. 1, (NJ 1821)
Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Greater Oregon, 515 US 687, 115 S Ct 2407, 132 L Ed2d 597 (1995) .
Barrett v. State, 220 NY 423, 116 NE 99 (1917)
Boise Cascade Corp. v. Board of Forestry, 164 Or App 114, 991 P2d 563 (1999)
Bowden v. Davis, 205 Or 421, 289 P2d 1100 (1995)
Christy v. Hodel, 857 F2d 1324 (9th Cir 1988)
Coastal Petroleum v. Chiles, 701 So2d 619 (Fl. Dist. Ct. App. 1997), *review denied*, 707 So2d 1123 (1998), *cert. denied*, 118 S.Ct. 2369 (1998)
Columbia River Fishermen's Protective Union v. City of St. Helens 160 Or 654, 87 P2d 195 (1939) .
Commonwealth v. Higgings, 178 NE 536 (1931)
Dodd v. Hood River County, 317 Or 172, 855 P2d 608 (1993)
Energy Reserves Group, Inc. v. Kansas Power and Light Co., 459 US 400, 103 S Ct 697, 74 L Ed2d 569 (1983)
Farris v. Arkansas State Game & Fish Commission, 310 SW 2d 231,(1958)
FCC v. Florida Power Corp., 480 US 245, 107 S Ct 1107, 94 L Ed2d 282 (1987)
Fields v. Wilson, 186 Or 491, 207 P 153 (1949)
First Lutheran Church v. Los Angeles County, 482 US 304, 107 S Ct 2378, 96 L Ed2d 250(1987)
Florida Game and Freshwater Fish Commission v. Flotilla, 636 So. 2d 761 (Fla.Ct.App. 1994)
GTE Northwest, Inc. v. Public Utility Commission, 321 Or 458, 900 P2d 495 (1995)
Hughes v. Oklahoma, 441 U.S. 322, 99 S Ct 1727, 60 L Ed2d 250 (1979)
In re Delaware River at Stilesville, 131 AD 403, 115 NYS 745, (3d Dept. 1909)
Karam v. New Jersey, 723 A2d 1221 (NJ 1999), *cert. denied*120 Sup. Ct. 51 (1999)
Kinross Copper Corp. v. State of Oregon, 160 Or App 513, 981 P2d 833 (1999); *on rehearing*, 163 Or App 357, 988 P2d 400 (1999), *review denied*, 330 Or 71 (2000)
Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp., 458 US 419, 102 S Ct 3164, 73 L Ed2d 868 (1982)
Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council, 505 US 1003, 112 S Ct 2886, 120 L Ed2d 798(1992) .
Moerman v. State of California, 21 Cal Rptr2d 329, (Cal Ct App 1993)
Monroe v. Wythcombe, 84 Or 328, 95 P 227 (1917)
Mountain States Legal Foundation v. Hodel, 799 F.2d 1423, (10th Cir. 1986)
National Audubon Society v. Superior Court, 189 Cal.Rptr. 346, 658 P2d 709, (1983), *cert. denied*, 464 U.S. 977 (1983) .
Phillips v. Washington Legal Found., 524 US 156, 118 S Ct 1925, 141 L Ed2d 174 (1998)
Public Access Shoreline Hawaii v. Hawaii County Planning Commission, 903 P2d 1246 (1995), *cert. denied* 517 U.S. 1163 (1996)
Pumpelly v. Green Bay Co., 80 US (13 Wall) 166, 20 L Ed 557, (1871)
Rains v. Washington Department of Fisheries, 575 P.2d 1057 (1978)
Shell Island Homeowners Ass'n v. Tomlinson, 134 N.C.App. 217, 517 S.E.2d 406, (1999)
Shellnut v. Arkansas State Game & Fish Commission, 258 SW2d 570, 574 (1953)
Shepherd v. State Dept. of Fish & Game, 897 P2d 33, (Alaska, 1995)
Sierra Club v. Department of Forestry & Fire Protection, 26 Cal.Rptr.2d 338 (Cal.Ct.App. 1993)
Southview Associates, Ltd. v. Bongartz, 980 F2d 84 (2nd Cir 1992), *cert. denied*, 507 US 987 (1993)
State of Texas v. Bartee, 894 SW 2d 41 (1994)
State v. Catholic, 75 Or 367, 147 P 372 (1915)
State v. Herwig, 16 Wis 2d 635, 117 NW2d 335, (1962)
State v. Hume, 52 Or 1, 95 P 808 (1908)
State v. Pulos, 64 Or 92, 129 P 128 (1913)
State v. Sour Mountain Realty, Inc., 714 NYS2d 78 (2000)
State v. Webber, 85 Or App 347, 736 P2d 220 (1987), *review denied*
Stevens v. Cannon Beach, 317 Or 131, 854 P2d 449 (1993), *cert. denied*, 510 US 1207 (1994)
Thompson v. Dana, 52 F2d 759 (D Or 1931), *affirmed*, 285 US 529 (1932)
TVA v. Hill, 437 US 153, 98 S Ct 2279, 57 L Ed2d 117 (1978)
Yee v. City of Escondido, 503 US 519, 112 S Ct 1522, 118 L Ed2d 153 (1993)

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

16 USC § 1531 *et seq*

1987 Or Laws ch 919 §14(3)(a)(A), (B)

1987 Or Laws ch 919, §14(3)(b)

New York Environmental Conservation Law, §11-0105 (McKinney 1999)

ORS 477.625-477.670

ORS 496.171 to 496.182

ORS 496.605 to 496.715

ORS 526.016

ORS 527.610 to 527.770

ORS 527.620(9)

ORS 527.710 3

ORS 527.710(3)(A)

ORS 596.311 to 596.470

Administrative Rules

50 CFR § 17.3

OAR 629-665-0210(5)

former OAR 629-24-809

Former OAR 635-100-105(5)

OAR 629-043-0070

OAR 629-600-0100(2)

OAR 629-600-0100(33)

OAR 629-605-0100(1), (2)

OAR 629-640-0000 *et seq*

OAR 629-640-0100

OAR 629-665-0020(1)(b)(B)

OAR 629-665-0210

OAR 629-665-0210(1)

OAR 629-665-0210(1)(a)(b)

OAR 635-100-0080 to 635-100-0160

Other Authorities

COMMENTARIES

55 Fed Reg 26114 (June 26, 1990)

Houck, "Why Do we Protect Endangered Species and What Does that Say About Whether Restrictions On Private Property to Protect Them Constitute 'Takings'?" 80 *Iowa Law Review* 297 (1995)

Musgrave and Stein, STATE WILDLIFE LAWS HANDBOOK (1993)

Thomas A. Lund, "Early American Wildlife Law," 51 N.Y.U. L Rev. 703 (1976)
